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BEFORE THE
CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2024-00001AC
OAH Case No. [unassigned]
DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

FELIPE DE JESUS LOPEZ
(TPWK-005372), (Gov. Code, § 11520)
Respondent.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On March 28, 2025, Yolanda Morrow (Complainant), solely in his official

capacity as the Director of the California Department of Justice, Bureau of Gambling Control
(Bureau), caused an accusation to be served and filed in BGC Case No. HQ2024-00001AC
(Accusation)! against Felipe De Jesus Lopez (Respondent) before the California Gambling
Control Commission (Commission). The Accusation set forth the bases for disciplining and
revoking Respondent’s Third Party Worker License, number TPWK-005372 (Respondent’s
License).

2. On March 28, 2025, the Accusation was also sent by certified mail to
Respondent’s address on file with the Bureau. A copy of the Certificate of Service was filed with
the Commission by the Bureau.?

3. To date, Respondent has failed to file a Notice of Defense to the Accusation or

made any type of oral or written request for a hearing to appeal or challenge the proposed denial

' Also served and filed with the Accusation were a Statement to Respondent (Gov. Code, § 11505,
subd. (b)), a Request for Discovery (Gov. Code, § 11507.6), copies of Government Code sections 11507.5,
11507.6 and 11507.7, and two copies of the Notice of Defense form (Gov. Code, §§ 11505 & 11506) for
Respondent’s use. Hereinafter, “Accusation” includes and refers to the Accusation pleading and the
documents served and filed with it. A copy of the Accusation is attached as Attachment A and
incorporated herein by reference.

2 A copy of the Certificate of Service is attached as Attachment B and incorporated herein by
reference.
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1 | of his application.
2 4. On March 28, 2025, on behalf of the Bureau, Deputy Attorney General Michael Yi

3 | submitted to the Commission a Default Decision and Order, and a Declaration in Support of

4 | Default Decision, containing Exhibits A through B for the Gambling Control Commission’s
5 | consideration of a Default Decision and Order in this matter.
6 JURISDICTION
7 5. Government Code section 11503 provides in pertinent part:
8
9 A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege
should be revoked...shall be initiated by filing an accusation.
10 6. Government Code section 11506, subdivision (c), provides in pertinent part:
11
12 The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the
respondent files a notice of defense or notice of participation, and the
13 notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation. . .
not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense or notice of
14 participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right to a hearing,
15 but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.
16 (Italics added).
17 7. Government Code section 11520, subdivision (a) provides:
18

If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
19 hearing, the agency may take action based upon respondent’s express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence

20 without any notice to respondent; and where the burden of proof is on the
21 respondent to establish that respondent is entitled to the agency action
sought, the agency may take action without taking evidence.

22 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
23 8. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent’s License is subject to
24 .

revocation.
25 0. Service of the Accusation was proper and in accordance with the law.
26 10.  Asaresult of Respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense to the Accusation,
27 or make any type of oral or written request for a hearing, the Commission has jurisdiction to
28
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adjudicate this case by default and to order the revocation of Respondent’s License.

11. The Commission is authorized to revoke Respondent’s License based upon the
legal and factual allegations set forth in the Accusation and supported by evidence submitted by
the Bureau.

12.  Respondent’s License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 19930 based on evidence establishing that Respondent engaged in
violations of CCR section 12560(c)(2) in that Respondent engaged in dishonest, fraudulent, or
deceptive activities in connection with controlled gambling or the provision of player services.

13.  Respondent’s License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 19930 based on evidence establishing that Respondent engaged in
violations of CCR section 12560(c)(3) in that Respondent committed an act punishable as a crime
which substantially relates to the duties and qualifications of the licensee or which occurred in a
gambling establishment by stealing approximately $10,000 in gambling chips while working as a
third party worker.

14.  Respondent’s License is subject to revocation pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 19930 based on evidence establishing that Respondent engaged in
violations of CCR section 12560(c)(4) in that Respondent engaged in conduct on the premises of
a gambling establishment or in connection with controlled gambling or the provision of
proposition player services which is inimical to the health, welfare, or safety of the general public
by stealing approximately $10,000 in gambling chips while working as a third party worker.
I
I
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1 NOTICE OF APPLICANT’S APPEAL RIGHTS

2 15.  Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may

3 | serve a written motion requesting that this Default Decision and Order be vacated and stating the

I

grounds relied on within seven (7) days after service of this Default Decision and Order on
Respondent or his Designated Agent. The Commission in its discretion may then vacate this

Default Decision and Order and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the
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statute.
8 | //
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1
5 ORDER
3 1. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Determination of Issues, it is
4 ordered that Respondent Felipe De Jesus Lopez’s Third Party Worker License, number TPWK-
s 005372, is REVOKED.
6 2. No costs are to be awarded.
; 3. Each side to pay its own attorneys’ fees.
8 | This Order is effective on Monday, September 8, 2025.
9 Docusigned by:
10 | Dated: 8712925 Signature: E/jagﬁ 5/1,\//\
11 Paula LaBrie, Chair
12 DocuSigned by:
13 1 Dated: ¥"%0% Signature: Bifcg;;:w
14 Eric Heins, Commissioner
15 DocuSigned by:
16 | Dated: 8/7/2025 Signature: @gﬁ’fﬁﬂgﬁq
17 William Liu, Commissioner
18 DocuSigned by:
191 Dated: %7%9% Signature: ﬁﬁ;m;m
20 Edward Yee, Commissioner
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